WHEREAS, the Project will be rehabilitated upon HOME-APR Program-eligible 
Property (Property) owned by the DEVELOPER. 

E. WHEREAS, to further its goal to increase the supply of housing for Qualifying 
Populations within the City of Fresno, the CITY desires to assist the DEVELOPER by 
providing a One Million Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Five 
Dollars and 24/100 ($1,749,835.24) residual receipts HOME-ARP Program Loan to the 
Project (Loan), at three percent (3%) interest for a period of fifty-five (55) years for eligible 
HOME-ARP Project Property rehabilitation costs, upon the terms and conditions in this 
Agreement, as further identified in EXHIBIT “C” – Budget, to be secured by the underlying

[...]

1.16 Federal HOME Investment Partnerships Program – American Recuse Act 
Funds (also referred to in this Agreement as “HOME-ARP Funds or Funds” means the federal 
HOME-ARP Program monies consisting of the Loan, in an amount not to exceed the sum of 
One Million Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and 

24/100 ($1,749,835.24) to be used for eligible Project rehabilitation costs.   
1.17 Funding Sources means the CITY’s HOME-ARP Funds and State of California 

HomeKey funds and any other funds that may become available to the Project. 
 1.18 Hazardous Materials means any hazardous or toxic substances, materials,